

No. 20-14100-JJ

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DEANDRE KING,
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
DEANDRE KING**

W. MATTHEW DODGE
Federal Defender Program, Inc.
101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-7530
Matthew_Dodge@FD.org

Counsel for Deandre King

No. 20-14100-JJ
Deandre King v. United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.... C-1

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations ii

Argument and Citation of Authority1

I. Mr. King’s *Davis* claim, although it is procedurally defaulted, survives because he is actually innocent of the § 924(c) crime.1

II. Mr. King’s *Davis* claim must prevail in spite of the generic collateral-attack waiver, and the law-of-the-case doctrine has no place here.4

Conclusion.....8

Certificate of Compliance and Service.....9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

**Bousley v. United States*,
 523 U.S. 614 (1998)1, 2, 4

Burgess v. United States,
 874 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2017)8

Molina-Martinez v. United States,
 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)3

United States v. Escobar-Urrego,
 110 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1997)8

Federal Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 371 passim

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1951 2

18 U.S.C. § 2113 2

28 U.S.C. § 2255 5, 6, 8, 9

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a) 10

U.S.S.G §§ 2B3.1, 2X1.1..... 2
